
 

I-1 

CHANGE ORDER 
 

  Change Order No: 3 

  Date:   October 2, 2025 

  Agreement Date: April 4, 2022 

 

Owner: City of Dyersville, Iowa 

Project:                                                                                                Field of Dreams Stormwater Wetland #1 WQI Grant 2020 No.   20048 

Contractor: Lahr Custom Excavating, LLC 

 

Description of Change: 

 

The work included in this Change Order shall be as detailed in the attached marked up Plan Sheet C3.14. 

 

Contract increase - bid item quantity overage 

 

Existing Items 

       

11 Type 1 Permanent Seeding 0.15 Acres @ 2,071.43 310.71 

12 Temporary Nurse Crop 0.13 Acres @ 688.24 89.47 

13 Wet Pollinator Mix 0.12 Acres @ 17,400 2,088.00 

14 Emergent Wetland Mix 0.01 Acres @ 24,842.36 248.42 

 

New Items  

27 Topsoil, Remove  and place only, Furnished by City 104 CY @ 25.00 2,600.00 

29 Rip Rap, Class E 127 Ton @ 38.33 4,867.91 

       

TOTAL CHANGE ORDER NO. 3 $10,204.51 

 

Justification for Change: 

Additional erosion protection in the form of limestone riprap revetment over engineering fabric was necessary 

between the primary forebay and the remaining wetland as water levels increase and recede during normal and 

maintenance period operations.  Additional revetment will reduce future maintenance. 

 

Several areas on the east side of the project require topsoil and reseeding due to vegetation affected by Public 

Works operations and poor initial topsoil quality.   Rework on areas where poor topsoil and lack of native 

vegetation establishment will be performed by the contractor at no additional cost to the City. 

 

Change in Contract Price: 

 

The amount of the contract will be Increased by this change order by the sum of 

Ten Thousand Two Hundred Four Dollars and Fifty-One Cents $10,204.51 

 

Adjustment in Amount of Contract: 

 

1.  Amount of Original Contract $ 144,437.93 

2.  Net due to all previous change orders  $ 2,039.64 

3.  Amount of contract not including this change order $ 146,477.57 

4.  Addition to contract due to this change order $ 10,204.51 

5.  Amount of contract including this change order $ 156,682.08 

 

 

 

 

 



City of Dyersville 

Field of Dreams Stormwater Wetland #1 WQI Grant 2020 

Change Order No. 3   Page 2 

I-2 

 

Change Order Conditions: 

 

The contract completion period established by the original contract and previous change orders will remain 

unchanged.  The substantial completion date was September 30, 2022, with the exception of permanent native 

seeding completed by November 30, 2022, with the exception of years 1, 2, and 3 seeding maintenance to be 

completed by October 31, 2025.  Also, permanent native seeding covered by this changer order 3 will have 

seeding maintenance for 3 summers following seeding. 

 

Work performed under this change order will be subject to all the requirements as stated herein and in the contract 

documents and all change orders. 

 

The Contractor expressly agrees that he will place under coverage of his Contractor's Improvement Bond and 

insurance all work covered by this change order. 

 

All work performed under this change order shall be performed in accordance with the requirements of this 

change order, the plans, the specifications, and the contract documents. 

 

Recommended for Acceptance:  ORIGIN DESIGN CO. 

 

   CONTRACTOR   Lahr Custom Excavating, LLC 

   

BY 

                                                                Signature 

   NAME  Joshua Lahr 

   TITLE  Owner 

 
  

DATE 

   

 

  

 

 

Accepted and/or Requested:    OWNER    City of Dyersville, Iowa 

                      

Attest:   
BY 

                                                                 Signature 

 

BY   NAME:   Jeff Jacque  

                                                           Signature   TITLE:       Mayor                                         

NAME  Tricia Maiers      

TITLE  City Clerk   DATE 

 

 

 

 

I hereby certify that this engineering document was prepared by me or 

under my direct personal supervision and that I am a duly licensed 

Professional Engineer under the laws of the State of Iowa. 

 

FOR Origin Design Co. 

 

                                                                                 

Jonathan Lutz, P.E.                                       Date 

License Number 13164 

My license renewal date is December 31, 2026 

Pages or sheets covered by this seal:     Change Order No. 3 



COPYRIGHT ----
ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

THESE DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN
PREPARED SPECIFICALLY FOR THIS
PROJECT ONLY.  NO PART OF THIS
DOCUMENT MAY BE REPRODUCED

OR DISTRIBUTED IN ANY FORM
WITHOUT THE PERMISSION OF

ORIGIN DESIGN. ALL INFORMATION
IN THIS DOCUMENT IS CONSIDERED

PROPERTY OF ORIGIN DESIGN.

Is
su

ed
 F

or
 B

id
di

ng
:

Sheet No:

Pr
oj

ec
t M

gr
:

D
ra

w
in

g 
Is

su
e 

In
fo

rm
at

io
n

D
ra

w
n 

By
:

Is
su

ed
 F

or
 C

on
st

ru
ct

io
n:

R
ev

D
es

cr
ip

tio
n

D
at

e
By

Project No:

Pr
oj

ec
t D

es
cr

ip
tio

n

C

.
.

.
.

.
.

.
.

.
.

.
.

.
.

.
JH

L
01

-2
8-

20
22

BI
D

D
IN

G

.
.

PO
N

D
ED

 S
W

AL
E 

PL
AN

 &
 P

R
O

FI
LE

G
R

AD
IN

G

W
Q

I G
R

AN
T 

20
20

ST
O

R
M

W
AT

ER
 W

ET
LA

N
D

 #
1

FI
EL

D
 O

F 
D

R
EA

M
S

.
.

20048

jlutz
Polygon

jlutz
Polygon

jlutz
Callout
Remove sediment from forebay and clean hickenbottom riser.
(punchlist work)

jlutz
Polygon

jlutz
Polygon

jlutz
PolyLine

jlutz
Callout
Add Class E revetment
2' Thickness over engineering fabric. 56 Tons to resolve ongoing maintenance issues.
(additional change order work)

jlutz
Arrow

jlutz
Callout
Shape revetment in the center overflow area to be lower than each side. (Punchlist work)

jlutz
Callout
Add Class E revetment
2' Thickness over engineering fabric
71 Tons to resolve ongoing maintenance issues (additional change order work).

jlutz
PolyLine

jlutz
Callout
Vegetation affected due to snow, salt, and rock from Public Works operation.  Re-seed below 932 with emergent wetland mix 0.01 acres and above 932 with wet pollinator mix 0.12 acres.  City to provide 104 CY of topsoil to site for placement by contactor. (Additional change order work)

jlutz
Callout
Excessive rock in topsoil layer, poor initial seeding establishment.
Remove surface stone. 
Place new topsoil 6" thickness.
Seed according to original plan with wet pollinator mix and emergent wetland mix.   Re-seed below 932 with emergent wetland mix  and above 932 with wet pollinator mix. Seed with nurse crop mix for initial cover.

jlutz
Callout
Eroded channel around revetment

jlutz
Polygon

jlutz
Callout
Scarify and overseed access drive or damaged turf areas from revetment work with Type 1 urban seeding.
Fertilize, mulch and crimp 0.15 acres.
(Additional change order work)

jlutz
Callout
Perimeter barrier to be installed by Public Works to prohibit materials from migrating onto the vegetated slopes.

jlutz
Arrow

jlutz
Text Box
715 SF

jlutz
Text Box
390 SF

jlutz
Text Box
175 SF

jlutz
Callout
Plug leak into inlet at pipe connection.
(Punchlist work)

jlutz
Text Box
FIELD OF DREAMS STORMWATER WETLAND #1
PUNCHLIST PLAN AND CHANGE ORDER #3
10-01-2025

jlutz
Text Box
CHANGE ORDER PAY ITEMS
127 TONS      CLASS E REVETMENT
0.15 ACRES   TYPE 1 URBAN SEEDING
0.01 ACRES   WET POLLINATOR MIX
0.12 ACRES   EMERGENT WETLAND MIX
0.13 ACRES   TEMPORARY NURSE CROP (OATS OR WHEAT)
104 CY           TOPSOIL PLACE ONLY(FURNISHED BY CITY)




jlutz
Polygon

jlutz
Callout
Waste excess or rocky material south of berm and cover with topsoil. (Punchlist Item)

jlutz
Polygon

jlutz
Polygon

jlutz
Polygon

jlutz
Rectangle

jlutz
Rectangle

jlutz
Ellipse

jlutz
Callout
Valve box has been knocked over by mowing operations.  Excavate and reset box.  Confirm there is not soil inside the box. (punchlist work)

jlutz
Text Box
5600  SF

jlutz
Callout
Maintain bottom of ditch at elevation 931.00 and 8 feet wide

jlutz
Text Box
PUNCHLIST AND CHANGE ORDER 3 EXHIBIT


